BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse §
License Number 622021 § - AGREED
issued to SAMUEL ESTRADA 8 ORDER
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Boarc

“a121dwod & 2q 03 s1y) AJ11180 Aqa13y Op |

considered the matter of SAMUEL ESTRADA, Registered Nurse License Number 622021,
ﬁerei.néfter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation by
counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered by

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

ice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to

show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).
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Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order. '

(W8

Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4, Respondent received Diploma in Nursing from the University of Chihuahua, Chihuahua,
Mexico, in August 1977. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the
State of Texas on August 31, 1995.

5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:

10/78 - 1/01 Unknown

2/01 - Unknown Staff Nurse Providence Memorial Hospital

El Paso, Texas
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9.

10.

Respondent’s professional nursing employment history continued:

10/07 - 6/10 Staff Nurse University Medical Center
El Paso, Texas

7/10 - Present Unknown

June 9, 2009, Respondent was issued the sanction of a Reprimand with Stipulations by the
Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the June 9, 2009, Agreed Order, F indings of Fact, and
Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

Atthe time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Staff Nurse with University
Medical Center, El Paso, Texas, and had been in- this position for approximately two (2)
years and seven (7) months.

On or about May 19, 2010, while employed with the University Medical Center, El Paso,
Texas, Respondent failed to institute appropriate nursing interventions for Patient Medical
Record Number] 182243 whose oxygen saturations dropped down to 68%. Respondent’s
conduct exposed the patient unnecessarily to a risk of harm in that it delayed the treatment
of the patient and could have resulted in an adverse outcome.

On or about May 19, 2010, while employed with the University Medical Center, El Paso,
Texas, Respondent failed to document the low oxygen saturations of Patient Medical Record
Numberi182243 in the patient’s medical record. Respondent’s conduct resulted in an
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In response to Findings of Fact Numbers Eight (8) and Nine (9), Respondent states he was
informed, in report, that his patient had desaturated while in ICU and was placed on
oxygen(O?) at 10 L/min via simple mask. When he checked the physician’s orders, there was ‘
an order to wean off oxygen. By 9:00 the patient was assisted to the restroom by the CNA
without O and the CNA returned the patient to bed and left her without oxygen for several
minutes. When he checked on the patient, her O? saturations were 68% so he immediately
placed the oxygen mask back on her and the level came back up to 96% immediately. He
continued to monitor the patient closely and by 10:00 he consulted with the respiratory
therapist and informed him of the patient’s desaturation earlier in the morning and that the
patient needed to be weaned off her O%. The patient was placed on a nasal cannula at 4
[/min and O? saturation was 94%. Patient’s respiratory status remained stable so by 11:00

‘the O? was decreased to 3 L/min and saturation remained 93-94%. By noon, the patient’s

daughter was with the patient and sat the patient down on a chair with decreased O2 o 2
L/min and saturations of 92%. Ataround 14:00, the patient was put back in bed but with the
exertion of moving around, the patient’s O? saturations dropped to 89-90% so he increased
her oxygen to 3 L which brought her saturations back up to 92-93%. At 15:40, Respondent
was informed that the patient had orders for discharge and he proceeded to inform the Charge
Nurse and PA that the patient was not ready for discharge because her O? saturation was not
stdble.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

(98]

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(13), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.11(1)(D),(1)(M) and (1)(P).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurs e License Number 622021,
heretofore issued to SAMUEL ESTRADA, including revocation of Respondent's license(s)
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that Registered Nurse License Number 622021, previously issued to SAMUEL
ESTRADA, to practice professional nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED, with the suspension
STAYED, and Respondent is hereby placed on PROBAT TON for two (2) years with the following
agreed terms of probation:

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, whi-]f: under the terms of this Order,
this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing in
the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are
encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
nursc licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and

the Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.
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(1) RESPONDENT SI—IALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order.

(2) The stipulations outlined and rgquired. herein SHALL supercede all previous
stipulations required by any Order entered by the Texas Board of Nursing.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in
length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice;
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
~and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board wébsite address:

hitp.//www.bon. texas. gov/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.
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(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully.
complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program
provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension. Inorder
to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing
education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention of
Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition o any continuing education requirements the
Board may have for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board

website address: htip://'www.bon.texas. gov/disciplinaryaction/stinscourses. himl.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A
NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT
CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL
SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF
SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION
CONDITIONS FOR TWO (2) YEARS OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE
PROBATIONARY PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWENTY-FOUR (24)
MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT
THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR A
VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE, AS APPROPRIATE, WILL NOT APPLY TO
THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the probation conditions on RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL

present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative

622021:007 -5- C1o8p




Law Judge, if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order.
RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Boiard and the
probation conditions on RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL present'a complete
copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any,

to each future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing tq submitthe
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE éach future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(7) For the first year of employment as a Nurse under this Order, RESPONDENT
SHALL be directly supervised by a Registered Nﬁrse, if licensed as a Registered Nuz%se, or by a
Licensed Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nl;;rse. Direct
supervision requires a110fher nurse, as applicable, to be working on the same unit as RESPONDENT
and immediately available to provide assistance and intervention. I{ESPONIDENT SI—iALL work
only onregularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). The RESPONDEN’If SPiAl,L NOT
be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or héme health
agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple
employers are prohibited.

(8) For the remainder of the probation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised
by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational iNurse ora

Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse, who is on the premises. The
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supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, bu'j[ should be
on the facility grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The
supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or simiiar practice
sefting to which the Respondent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work onljy regularly
assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be eméloyed by a
nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health§ agency.
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are
prohibited. |

(9) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forx@s provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability ?o practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the nurse who supefvises the RESPONDENT. These
reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each three
(3) month period for two (2) years of employment as a nurse. |

[T IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period ofiprobation,
an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against the qusporident's
license(s), the probationary period shall not expire and shall automatically be extended until the
allegation, accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of ?this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing m the State

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, lf any.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Iunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this A.gréed Order.

I waive representation by counsel.

violations alleged herein.

1 have reviewed this Order.

I neither admit nor

Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplin,

deny the

By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,

ary action

in this matter. [ waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to

ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effe

ctive, and

acopy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that ifI fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this

Order, 1 will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my

license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

,2042

Signed this 2*° _ day of /748y

| A

S;XMUEL ESTRADA, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me ﬂu‘PQﬂ ' day of m ﬂ V
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HERLINDA DOMINQUEZ
Notary Public, State of Texas
. My Commission Expires
IR May 19, 2013
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed onthe _2nd day of _May |, 2012 .
by SAMUEL ESTRADA, Registered Nurse License Number 622021, and said Order 1$ final.
Effective this_12th dayof__ June 2012 .

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

*************************#‘**'*******************

In the Matter of Registercd Nurse § AGREED
License Namber 622021 §
issued to SAMUEL ESTRADA § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafier referred to as ﬂlp

Board,

considered the matter of SAMUEL ESTRADA, Registered Nurse License Numb& 622021,

hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have

violated Section 301'.452(b)(]0)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waiveci informal

proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on March|28, 2009,

by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by the Bo@d.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below

in these

Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an oppartunity to

show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the ficense, |

2. Respondent waived informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this

Order.
3. ‘Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of 'IT
4. Respondent received a Diploma in Basic Nursing Education from The Unw

Chihuahua, Chihuahua, Mexico, on August 1977. Respondent received an ori

to practice nursing in the State of Chihuahua of October 17, 1978. Respondent was li

in the State of California.on July 11, 1995, Respondent was licensed to practice prd
nursing in the State of Texas on August 31, 1995,

622021:137
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Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:

10/1978-1/2001 - Unknown

2/2001 - unknown Staff Nurse Providence Memorial Hos ital
e El Paso, Texas [T

At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Staff Nerm with
Providence Memorial Hospital, E] Paso Texas, and had been in this position for six|(6) years
and five (5) months. B

On or about February 26, 2007, while employed as a Staff Nurse with Providence Memorial
Hospital, El Paso, Texas, Respondent failed to notify the physician of significant ¢hanges in
the condition of Patient 000761828 , when the patient continued to experience s
breath, wheezing, and crackles after receiving two (2) breathing treatments, No

was noted by Respondent until the end of his shift when he gave report to the an-coming
nurse.  Subsequently, the Rapid Response Team was called by the on-coming 1
transferred the patient to the Intensive Care Unit, where the patient was intubated
on a ventilator. Respondent’s conduct deprived the physician of essential info mation to
initiate timely medical intervention required to stabilize the patient which 1

prevented complications that resulted in intubation with medical ventilation. '

On or about March 5, 2007, while employed as a Staff Nurse with Providence

Hospital, El Pasc, Texas, Respondent failed to notify the physician of significant ghangesin
. the condition of Patient 000957206, which included hypotension and decreased urine output

post-operatively. Respondent failed to report to the physician that the patient!s blood
pressure continuously declined during the shift, or that there was no uring; putput.

Subsequently, the Rapid Response Team was called by the on-coming nurse who tiansferred
the patient to the Intensive Care Unit, where the patient was intubated, and expired several
days later. Respondent's conduct deprived the physician of essential information .. initiate
timely medical intervention required to stabilize the patient which may have p
complications that resulted in intubation with medical ventilation and death.

On or about May 4, 2007, while employed as a Staff Nurse with Providence }
Hospital, El Paso, Texas, Respondent failed to notify the physician of significant cha
the condition of Patient 00094572, who had undergone a surgical procedure for 4
arteriovenous graft earlier in the day. After the procedure the patient had remainetl sedated
and unresponsive, and his respiratory status declined as evidenced by a decreased
saturation level of seventy-eight percent (78%). Subsequently, the Rapid Response
‘was called by the on-coming nurse, who transferred the patient to the Intensive Care
where Narcan was administered. Respondent's conduct deprived the physician of éssential
and timely information required to initiate timely medical intervention required ta §ta
the patient which placed the patient at risk of developing complications of delerium tremens.

622021:137 -2- cio




10.

11.

12.

13.

14

15.

16.

- without a physician's order. The patient experienced hypotension and tachycardia

On or about July 18, 2007, while employed as a Staff Nurse with Providence )
Hospital, El Paso, Texas, Respondent failed to notify the physician of significant changes in
the condition of Patient 000472489. Throughout his shift, Respondent failed to notify the -
physician that the patient was experiencing labored respirations, wheezing in all lu
an increased respiratory rate, decreased blood pressure, and increased hea
Subsequently, the Rapid Response Team was called when the patient exhibited
of hypotension and tachycardia. Respondent's conduct deprived the physiciz

and timely information required to initiate timely medical intervention required
the patient which placed the patient at risk of developing complications. |

essential
stabilize

emorial
(10472489
and had
a blood glucose level of "95" which required the Rapid Response Team to stabilize his
condition, Respondent’s conduct was likely to cause injury to the patient i that the
administration of Lantus Insulin without a physician's order could have led to an extremely
low blood glucose level resulting in adverse reactions including but not limited to decreased
consciousness and death. ' 1

On or about July 18, 2007, while employed as a Staff Nurse with Providchce 1
Hospital, El Paso, Texas, Respondent administered Lantus Insulin to Patient (%

In response to the incident in Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respond‘len: states he
believes his care met the standard of care required at the time. :

In response to the incident in Finding of Fact Number Eight (8), Respondent states that he
realizes he did not notify the physician of chances in the patient’s condition, ingluding a
decreased urine output, in a timely manner. '

Inresponse to the incident in Finding of Fact Number Nine (9), Respondent states hat he felt
the patient needed time to excrete sedative and analgesic medications out of his body and his
condition would improve with time. When the patient condition did not improve two-(2)
hours later, the physician was called and the patient was transferred to the Intensive Care
Unit.

In response to the incident in Finding of Fact Number Ten (10), Respondent drmies any
failure on his part to notify the physician of a change in the patient’s condition. |

the Lantus insulin to the patient believing the order on the computer read that it as to be
given, “today if appropriate.” The patient’s blood sugar was extremely high and Lﬁx patient
had not received Lantus insulin that day. Lo

In response to the incident in Finding of Fact Number Eleven (11), Respondent stawﬁhe gave

622021:137 : -3- ‘ cio




CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupaﬁons Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jyrisdiction

over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452{b)(
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§217.11(1)(B),(1)(C)
(HP) and 217.12(1(A)(1X(B)&(4). ) T K

Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Numbe |
heretoforg issued to SAMUEL ESTRADA, including revocation of Respondent's
practice professional nursing in the State of Texas. o

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas OzFupations
\

ORDER !

ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by

Board of Nursing, that RESPON]f)ENT SHALL receive the sanction of a REPRIM,AN

STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursind

Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse B

Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be appli

to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice nursing in compact m 3.

= 4':;444‘ i

D)&(13),
M) &

622021,

license to

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that whilé Respondent's $cem is

o
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas ﬁurspant toa

multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nuﬁidg and the

Board of Nursing in the party state where Re.spondent wishes to work.

622021:137 -4-
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:
(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued t¢ SAMUEL
ESTRADA, to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10) days frpni the date of

ratification of this Order, ' ‘

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Ordér

complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALI ;

approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a | 1

provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order Eor“
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of kix

length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards|

documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundari

Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft a.d '

Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance '

and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not b

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the Sponsonng institution to submit a Verificati

‘Completmn form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RIESE’ONDENT'S

successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any }jther courses

st:pulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing educatxon requrre*‘ne‘fﬁﬁts the Board

has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board iweleaite address:
A | ! ,

http:/fwww. bon.state. tx. us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. himl. :

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order|successfully

complete a course in medication administration. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain/Bqard approval

622021:137 : -5- , 1o




of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-apprg ve!}

provider.

Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the chajmlrse to be

i
approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The didactic portion of this cou'rst#
- ‘ |

minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course shall contain a mininmum twenty-foyr

shall be a

(24) hour

clinical component which is to be provided by the same Registered Nurse who proviies he di&actic

nistration

portion of this course. The clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of medication #dn

only. In order for the course to be approved, the course's content shall include: a rc%ew

Lol
administration procedures for all standard routes; computation of drug dosages; the Uﬁ%
of medication admxmstratmn, factors influencing the choice of route; and possxble zidve

resulting from improper administration. The course description shall indicate goals p.uc

of proper
(5) rights
rse effects

pbjectives

SHCC r—SSful

for the course, resources to be utilized, and the methods to be used to determj;ne

completion of the course. RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete both thTa dﬁ

clinical portions of the course to satisfy this stipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL a.

instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Bom‘ﬁ, ﬁ t

of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's successful completxon of the course. This qom ‘

continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved coun i

ﬁc and

' shall be

may be

found at the following Board website adldress:

1tp./fwww.bon.state. tx.us/disciplinarvaction/stipscourses. html.

~ (4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order s}

ceessfully

complete a course in physical assessment. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board appraval of the

course prior to enrollment. Home study courses and video programs will not be appri?qu. In order

t
i

622021:137 -6-
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for the course to be approved, the target andience shall include Nurses. The didactic| poxti

course shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. RESPONDENT SHALL perform

assessments on live patients in a clinical setting for a minimum of twenty-four (24)

clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of physical assessment only and shall be gro

same Registered Nurse who provides the didactic portion of this course. To be approy
shall cover all systems of the body. Performing assessments on mock patients or

NOT be accepted. The course description shall indicate goals and objectives fo

course. RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete both the didactic and clinical »ort

course to satisfy this stipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the instructdr fo

Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the office of the Bogrg

RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in gddy

other courses sﬁpulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continujng e

requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the)y

Board website address: http./fwww.bon. state.tx. us/discinlinarvaction/sti scourses.}

~ (5) RESPONDENT SHALL, w:thm one (l) year of entry of this Ord r st

complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour onl

g
!l

provided by the National Council of State Boards of N ursmg (NCSBN) Learmng Extent iR m‘r .
|

to receive credit for completion of this prdgram, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT thelc

education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the alte

ion of this

physical

urs. The

Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education req lirgments the
the }J

Board may have for relicensure. Information regarding this workshop may be found al |

622021137

ollowing
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web address: http.//fwww.legrningext, comroducts/generalce/critical/ctabout. asg:
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A ‘

STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIEN: "
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL ‘3
'RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF S

HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS

E IN THE

'ARE AND

mz*mc AND

jIOUR (64)

TWO (2)

D WILL

YEAR(S) OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PE!
BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWENTY-FOUR (24) MONTHS HAVE

PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NT)’I
THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILL NOT APM

STIPULATION PERIOD:

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursi

of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT S: 3

complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Adminis il

E

IJA? SED«
REQUIRE

TO THIS

f this Order
UL present a

Law Judge,

if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order.

RESPONDENT' license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of
Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each futur
to accepting an offer of employment.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employerin nursma

Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Boar

622021:137

1]

office within ten (10) days of reoeiﬁt of thfs Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CA SF

ONDENT

‘ pulations on

loyer prior

submit the
the Board's

each future

derandall -



employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Rﬁmondmt by

the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(8) For the first year of employrrient as a Nurse under this Order,

SHALL be directly supervised by a Registered Nurse. Direct supervision requi

professional nurse to be working on the same unit as RESPONDENT and immediate Y8

provide assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work only on regula 'M

DNDENT

another
ailable to

assigned,

identified and predetermined unit(s). The RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed jhy anurse

registry, temporaxy nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.

DNDENT

SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are p

L be

supervised by a Registered Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is

equired to

be on the same unit or War(_l as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds‘

available to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse sh

| d readily

I have a

minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent

is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, i :

' predeteﬁnined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse regis
nurse employmeﬁt agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NQ

employed or contract for services. .Multiplc employers are prohibited.

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on for i

to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT"s capability -

nursing. These reports shall be comp]éted by ‘the Registered Nurse who suf

ses the
RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office d] the Board

622021:137 _ -9-

tified and

y, temporary |

T be self-

provided

: m practice
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§
at the end of each three (3) month pério‘d for two (2) years of employment as a nurse .;

ITIS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms @ﬂtb is Order,
all encumbranoes ‘will be removed from RESPONDENT's license and RESPOND#EM]’ shall be
ehglble for muitlstate licensure pnvﬂeges if any, to practice nursing in the State of feims

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
" CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE. :
622021:137. - v | -10- cl10 -




. . RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION |

) Tunderstand ihat Thave the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Aé,rHéd Order.

I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violations alleged herein. By n signature

on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order, and any condii

Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. | waive judicial review of ‘
understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order i

terms of this Order become effectwe and a copy w:ll be mailed to me. I understand athf I fail to

N
comply with all terms and condltions of'this Order, I will be subject to investigation an dimipﬁnaxy

sanction, including revocation of my license to practice professional nursing in the S termﬂ Texas,

as a consequence of my noncompliance. !

Signed this &' day of _ M A Y ,20 0

J&z;uo, 2.

u; thn TET EQTP A h A P nqnqpr‘nrﬁ

Sworn to and subscribed before me this é;m day of __ N\ A~ , 20040,

Robert B. Griffith

Notary Public Notary Public in and for the State of _TEXS | |
STATE OF TEXAS
My Comm. Exp. Dec. 07, 2010

Approved as @ and substance.

: Ohn Grogt, Attomey for Respondent |
S:gned 1s€>r\’\ day of lug)— , 2002. Il

622021137 o 11 _ 1l




[l ]
I
| \‘
‘ .
' it
WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nm’sﬁng does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 6" day of May, 2009,;;&:}[& AMUEL
ESTRADA, Registered Nurse License Number 622021, and said Order is final. || |
Effective this 9th _day of __June, 2009.
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
. i
T
L
i
j |
EL
1l
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